

Nos. 19-1434, 19-1452, and 19-1458

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

ARTHREX, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF  
FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

DAVID L. BERDAN  
*General Counsel*  
THOMAS W. KRAUSE  
*Solicitor*  
FARHEENA Y. RASHEED  
*Deputy Solicitor*  
MOLLY R. SILFEN  
DANIEL KAZHDAN  
*Associate Solicitors*  
*United States Patent and  
Trademark Office*  
*Alexandria, Va. 22314*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MICHAEL D. GRANSTON  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*  
JONATHAN Y. ELLIS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH  
MELISSA N. PATTERSON  
COURTNEY L. DIXON  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

(Additional Captions On Inside Cover)

---

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

ARTHREX, INC., ET AL.

---

ARTHREX, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Summary of argument .....	1
Argument:	
I. Administrative patent judges are inferior officers whose appointment Congress validly vested in the Secretary of Commerce .....	5
A. From start to finish, the work of administrative patent judges is subject to significant supervision and direction by Senate-confirmed officers .....	6
B. The Appointments Clause does not require that every decision by an inferior officer must be subject to review and possible modification by a principal officer .....	18
1. The Appointments Clause imposes no exclusive criterion for inferior-officer status.....	18
2. History provides no sound basis for treating principal-officer review as an indispensable prerequisite to inferior- officer status.....	25
II. If the Court concludes that administrative patent judges are principal officers under the current scheme, the Court should affirm the Federal Circuit’s remedial holding severing the statutory removal restrictions.....	31
A. Administrative patent judges’ modest tenure protections may be severed from the rest of the statute .....	31
B. The existence of other potential means to cure any Appointments Clause problem does not cast doubt on the court of appeals’ approach .....	40
Conclusion .....	43

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abrams v. Social Security Administration</i> , 703 F.3d 538 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	32, 38, 39
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	32, 42
<i>BioDelivery Scis. Int’l, Inc. v. Aquestive Therapeu-</i> <i>tics, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 254 (2020) .....	13
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	9
<i>Brown v. Department of the Navy</i> , 229 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 949 (2001) .....	7
<i>Cobert v. Miller</i> , 800 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Cooper Techs. Co. v. Dudas</i> , 536 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016) .....	11, 16, 17, 38
<i>DBC, In re</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 816 (2009) .....	30
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of</i> <i>American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	22
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exum v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 446 Fed. Appx. 282 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Windy City Innovations, LLC</i> , 973 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	20, 30
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) .....	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 1004 (2013) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>Kalaris v. Donovan</i> , 697 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 462 U.S. 1119 (1983) .....	16, 35
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	8
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Robert Bosch Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 1382 (Fed. Cir. 2016), cert. dismissed, 137 S. Ct. 2113 (2017).....	13
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	21, 24
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	24
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	16, 38
<i>Reagan v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 419 (1901) .....	35
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	15
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	8, 31, 34, 35, 42
<i>Shoaf v. Department of Agric.</i> , 260 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Staats v. USPS</i> , 99 F.3d 1120 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	9, 10
<i>Strand v. United States</i> , 951 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2020), cert. denied, No. 20-111 (Dec. 7, 2020) .....	41
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 155 U.S. 591 (1895).....	36
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....	39
<i>United States v. National Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	38
<i>United States ex rel. Dunlap v. Black</i> , 128 U.S. 40 (1888).....	15
<i>Utica Packing Co. v. Block</i> , 781 F.2d 71 (6th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	15

VI

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II:	
§ 2, Cl. 2 .....	5, 18, 29
Appointments Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
Art. III.....	16, 29, 37
Act of April 10, 1790, ch. 7, § 1, 1 Stat. 109-110 .....	35
Act of Feb. 21, 1793, ch. 11, 1 Stat. 318:	
§ 1, 1 Stat. 318-321.....	25
§ 9, 1 Stat. 322-323.....	25
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, 5 Stat. 117.....	25
§ 1, 5 Stat. 117-118.....	27
§ 2, 5 Stat. 118.....	27
§ 7, 5 Stat. 119-120.....	26
§ 8, 5 Stat. 120-121.....	26
Act of Mar. 3, 1839, ch. 88, §§ 11-12, 5 Stat. 354-355 .....	26
Act of Mar. 2, 1861, ch. 88, § 2, 12 Stat. 246-247.....	26, 27
Act of July 8, 1870, ch. 230, 16 Stat. 197:	
§ 2, 16 Stat. 198-199.....	28
§ 31, 16 Stat. 202.....	28
Act of Mar. 2, 1927, ch. 273, 44 Stat. 1335:	
§ 3, 44 Stat. 1335-1336.....	28
§§ 3-6, 44 Stat. 1335-1336.....	27
§ 8, 44 Stat. 1336.....	27
§ 11, 44 Stat. 1336-1337.....	27
Act of Aug. 25, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-755, 72 Stat. 848 .....	29
Act of Jan. 2, 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-601, 88 Stat. 1956.....	29
§ 2, 88 Stat. 1956.....	36
Act of Aug. 12, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-313, § 1(a)(1), 122 Stat. 3014 .....	30

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(B).....	17
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 .....	11
Patent Act of 1952, ch. 950, 66 Stat. 792 (35 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> ):	
§ 3, 66 Stat. 792-793.....	29
§ 7, 66 Stat. 793.....	28, 29
§ 141, 66 Stat. 802.....	28
§ 145, 66 Stat. 803.....	28
35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2)(A).....	14
35 U.S.C. 3.....	7
35 U.S.C. 3(a).....	36, 40
35 U.S.C. 3(a)(1).....	14
35 U.S.C. 3(a)(2)(A).....	12, 14
35 U.S.C. 3(a)(4).....	38
35 U.S.C. 3(b)(2)(C).....	36
35 U.S.C. 3(b)(3)(A).....	28
35 U.S.C. 3(c).....	36
35 U.S.C. 6 (1926).....	27
35 U.S.C. 6.....	36
35 U.S.C. 6(c).....	40
35 U.S.C. 131.....	28
35 U.S.C. 134.....	37
35 U.S.C. 135(a).....	14
35 U.S.C. 306.....	37
35 U.S.C. 314(a).....	14
35 U.S.C. 316(a).....	11
35 U.S.C. 316(a)(4).....	11, 14
35 U.S.C. 317(a).....	37
35 U.S.C. 318(a).....	13

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
35 U.S.C. 324(a) .....	14
35 U.S.C. 324(e) .....	14
35 U.S.C. 326(a) .....	11
35 U.S.C. 326(a)(4).....	14
35 U.S.C. 328(a) .....	13
Patent and Trademark Office Efficiency Act, Pub. L. No. 106-113, § 4717, 113 Stat. 1501A-580 to 1501A-581 .....	29
Trademark Modernization Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-260, Div. Q, Tit. II, Subtit. B, § 228 (Dec. 27, 2020) .....	41
5 U.S.C. 3105.....	7
5 U.S.C. 7511(b)(8).....	35
5 U.S.C. 7513(a) .....	33
5 U.S.C. 7521(a) .....	7, 8, 35
8 U.S.C. 1324b(e) .....	23
8 U.S.C. 1324b(i)(1).....	23
10 U.S.C. 837 (1994).....	20
10 U.S.C. 867(c) (1994) .....	22
12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(3) .....	8
15 U.S.C. 7217(d)(2).....	15
33 U.S.C. 921(b) .....	23
33 U.S.C. 921(c).....	23
41 U.S.C. 7105.....	23
41 U.S.C. 7105(c).....	35
41 U.S.C. 7105(d) .....	35
41 U.S.C. 7107 .....	23
 Miscellaneous:	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) .....	35

## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Michael Asimow, Administrative Conference of the U.S., <i>Federal Administrative Adjudication Outside the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (2019) .....	23
P. J. Federico, <i>Evolution of Patent Office Appeals</i> , 22 J. Pat. Off. Soc’y 838 (1940) .....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 98, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (2011).....	38
Harold J. Krent, <i>Presidential Control of Adjudication Within the Executive Branch</i> , 65 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1083 (2015).....	15
Patent Trial and Appeal Board, <i>Standard Operating Procedure 2 (Revision 10)</i> (Sept. 20, 2018), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xwXem">https://go.usa.gov/xwXem</a> .....	16
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	18
2019 Revised Patent Subject Matter Eligibility Guidance, 84 Fed. Reg. 50 (Jan. 7, 2019).....	12
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, <i>PTAB Trial Statistics: FY20 End of Year Outcome Roundup, IPR, PGR, CBM</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xAfPc">https://go.usa.gov/xAfPc</a> .....	17
